

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/27/2018 11:51 AM

NO. 50910-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHARYL SMITH,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

Kitsap County Cause No. 16-1-00733-1

The Honorable Jeffrey P. Bassett, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. The trial court violated Ms. Smith’s constitutional right to present a defense by prohibiting her from testifying that the checks she cashed were authorized by the company to pay for her overtime work and for her husband’s work as a truck driver..... 9

A. The evidence that Loidhamer gave Ms. Smith permission to complete the Comdata checks for herself and her husband was not hearsay under the verbal acts doctrine.
13

B. The evidence that Ms. Smith’s husband worked as a trucker for Loidhamer was not hearsay because it was based on Ms. Smith’s personal knowledge and did not include any out-of-court statements..... 16

C. The evidence that Ms. Smith had kept track of her overtime hours and provided that information to Loidhamer was admissible because the documentation could be authenticated by Ms. Smith and was not hearsay. 18

II.	Ms. Smith’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to conduct investigation necessary to the defense.....	20
III.	The language charging Ms. Smith with theft of wholly undefined “property or services of another” was deficient, in violation of her constitutional right to adequate notice of the allegations against her.....	24
IV.	Counts I and II, as well as Counts III and IV should have been scored as the same criminal conduct for sentencing purposes.	27
	A. The sentencing court abused its discretion by failing to consider whether Counts I and II, as well as Counts III and IV qualified as the same criminal conduct.....	28
	B. Ms. Smith’s attorney provided ineffective assistance by failing to argue that count I and II as well as counts III and IV comprised the same criminal conduct for sentencing purposes.	29
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	11
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 266 F. 848 (4th Cir. 1920).....	26
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	29
<i>Holmes v. S. Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	11
<i>Robertson v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 831 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Jeri</i> , 869 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 529, 199 L.Ed.2d 405 (2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Montana</i> , 199 F.3d 947 (7th Cir.1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 233 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Pang</i> , 362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 780 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25, 26, 27

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Brunson v. Pierce County</i> , 149 Wn. App. 855, 205 P.3d 963 (2009).....	28
--	----

<i>City of Seattle v. Termain</i> , 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004).....	26
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Benefiel</i> , 131 Wn. App. 651, 128 P.3d 1251 (2006)	17
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> , 200 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Oct. 31, 2017)....	11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	22
<i>State v. Fedoruk</i> , 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014).....	22
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014) ..	11, 13, 15, 17, 20
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) (Jones I) ...	11, 13, 15, 17, 20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015) (Jones II)...	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 94418-1, 2018 WL 894443, --- Wn.2d ---, --- P.3d --- (Wash. Feb. 15, 2018).....	22
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....	29
<i>State v. Rangel-Reyes</i> , 119 Wn. App. 494, 81 P.3d 157 (2003)	14, 15
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	22
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn. App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1007, 297 P.3d 68 (2013).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 97 Wn.2d 856, 651 P.2d 207 (1982).....	14
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V 25
U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 2, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25, 29
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 11, 25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 1, 21, 25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 1, 2, 11, 25

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.525..... 28
RCW 9.94A.589..... 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401 11
ER 801 13, 16
ER 901 18, 19
RAP 2.5..... 11
